Financial effects due to short term market fluctuations 6) 153 347 -470 488 162 -1,845 1,316 220 259
Change in assumptions 7) 134 -6 -20 -13 -723 -1
Total change in surplus values 20 775 -599 663 153 -4,049 1,424 386 121

Sold operation -5,944
Exchange rate differences etc 19 152 517 -81 -62 -45 5 -15 -1
Surplus values, closing balance 8) 24,556 25,433 25,352 19,990 20,081 15,990 17,410 17,786 17,907

SEB Pension Denmark 5,580 6,142 6,067
Remaining business 18,976 19,291 19,285 19,990 20,081 15,990 17,410 17,786 17,907
Effect from reversal of SEB internal DAC 9) 627 625 640 639 632 609 589 569 549
Surplus value in the SEB Group 25,183 26,058 25,991 20,629 20,713 16,599 17,999 18,356 18,457

Most important assumptions (Swedish unit-linked which represent 85 per cent of the surplus value), per cent.
Discount rate 7.0
Surrender of endowment insurance contracts:
contracts signed within 1 year / 1-4 years / 5 years
/ 6 years / thereafter

2/6/15
/13/8

Lapse rate of regular premiums 8.2
Transfer rate 3.2
Growth in fund units, gross before fees and taxes 5.0
Inflation CPI / Inflation expenses 2 / 3
Expected return on solvency margin 3
Mortality Groups experience
Sensitivity to changes in assumptions (total division).

Change in assumed discount rate   +1% -1,223
   -1% 1,379

Change in value growth of investment assets +1% 1,422
-1% -1,287

4) Restated as a result of the implementation of IFRS 15. -3 12

7) In Q4 2017 the major positive effects are from changed assumptions of expenses, growth in funds and negative effects from transfers out of
policies. The negative effect in Q4 2018 mainly relates to increase in expected transfers out of policies and higher assumed expenses.
8) The calculated surplus value is not included in the SEB Group's consolidated accounts. The closing balance is net of capitalised
   acquisition costs and deferred front end fees.
9) Capitalised internal acquisition costs relating to investment contracts are reversed (IFRS 15).

1) Adjustments of the calculation method. The implementation of IFRS 15 has a positive impact of 1,990 (impairment of deferred